Sw-file



MANCHESTER WATER WORKS 281 LINCOLN ST., MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03103-5093 Tol. (603) 624-6494

Attachment JJB-1 BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

> C. ARTHUR SOUCY President

RAYMOND W. PROVENCHER Clerk

DONALD P. COUTURIER JAMES W. CRAIG PATRICIA H. CORNELL RICHARD M. BUNKER

Ex Officio HON. ROBERT A. BAINES Mayor

THOMAS M. BOWEN, P.E. Director and Chief Engineer

ROBERT BEAURIVAGE, P.E. Asst. Director

May 19, 2003

Mr. Stephen J. Densberger Executive Vice President Pennichuck Water PO Box 448 Nashua, NH 03061-0448

RE: AMENDED WHOLESALE WATER AGREEMENT

Dear Steve:

Enclosed is a fully executed copy of the subject Agreement.

MWW looks forward to continuing our relationship as your wholesale provider.

Sincerely,

10

Thomas M. Bowen, P.E. Director

Enclosure

AMENDED PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. WHOLESALE WATER AGREEMENT

Agreement made and entered into this 21st day of March, 1997 ("Agreement"), and amended as of \underline{Fab} $\underline{3}M$, 2003 by and between the MANCHESTER WATER WORKS ("MWW"), a duly established municipal water works, and Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. ("Pennichuck"), a New Hampshire corporation.

<u>Recitals</u>.

1. MWW and Pennichuck have existing waterworks systems;

2. Pennichuck desires to purchase from MWW certain volumes of water on a wholesale basis;

3. MWW has supplied water to Consumers New Hampshire Water Company and subsequently Pennichuck under a Wholesale Water Contract dated October 29, 1987 amended May 25, 1988, March 25, 1989 and March 21, 1997, and due to expire March 21, 2022, which contract each party wishes to terminate;

4. In or around November 1997, Consumers assigned its rights under the Wholesale Water Contract to the Town of Hudson, to which MWW consented. In or around April 1998, the Town of Hudson assigned its rights under the Wholesale Water Contract to Pennichuck, to which MWW consented.

5. MWW and Pennichuck have determined to enter into this legally binding Agreement to establish the conditions for wholesale supply of water.

6. The terms of this Agreement will be submitted to the NHPUC for and subject to its approval.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein set forth, and in order to secure the services described below, the parties hereto, each binding itself, its respective representatives, successors, and assigns, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SHORT TITLE, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Section 101. <u>Short Title</u>. This Agreement may be referred to as the "Pennichuck Wholesale Water Agreement".

Section 102. Meanings and Construction.

102.1. <u>Definitions</u>. For all purposes of this Agreement, including any amendments, the terms shall have the meanings set forth below.

102.1.1. "<u>Anniversary Date</u>" means the day and month on which the Agreement was signed in each year.

102.1.2. "<u>Average Daily Flow</u>" means the total volume of water measured in gallons or cubic feet at a metering station or stations during two consecutive monthly billing periods divided by the actual number of days in the two billing periods.

102.1.3. "Fire Flow" means the flow described in section 201.3.1.

102.1.4. "<u>Maximum Daily Flow</u>" means the highest total volume of water measured in gallons or cubic feet at a metering station or stations over any consecutive twenty-four (24) hour period.

102.1.5. "<u>MSDC</u>" means the Merrimack Source Development Charge which is a capital charge for contribution for the development of new water sources to maintain and extend service in circumstances of growing demand.

102.1.6. "<u>NHPUC</u>" means the Public Utilities Commission of the State of New Hampshire.

102.1.7. "Period" means any length of time.

102.1.8. "Person" means any individual, firm, company, associa-

tion, society, corporation, political subdivision, fire district, or group.

102.1.9. "<u>Waterworks</u>" means facilities for collection, storage, supply, distribution, treatment, pumping, metering, or transmission of water.

Section 103. <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement, except where the context clearly indicates otherwise, shall be construed as follows:

103.1 Definitions include both singular and plural;

103.2 Pronouns include both singular and plural and include both genders.

Section 104. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

ARTICLE 2. TERMS OF SUPPLY

Section 201. <u>Obligations of Pennichuck</u>. Pennichuck agrees to the following obligations and limitations made in return for MWW's agreement to permit connection and supply of water into Pennichuck's waterworks.

201.1. <u>Limitation of Rights</u>. Nothing in this Agreement is intended as a grant by MWW of any exclusive right or privilege.

201.2. <u>Charges and Fees</u>. Pennichuck shall make timely payment of all charges described in this Agreement in accordance with Sections 305, 306 and 307 below.

201.3 <u>Quantity of Water</u>. Pennichuck shall limit its usage of MWW's waterworks to the following:

> Average Daily Flow - 2.1 Million Gallons Per Day Maximum Daily Flow - 3.5 Million Gallons Per Day

MWW shall have no responsibility to supply water in excess of these stated amounts.

201.3.1 <u>Fire Flow</u>. In consideration of the rate per million gallons charged to Pennichuck pursuant to Section 302.1, MWW shall take reasonable measures to provide Fire Flow to Pennichuck of 750 gallons per minute. MWW shall have no obligation to provide Fire Flows in excess of 750 gallons per minute nor does it guarantee adequate Fire Flow or any aspect of fire service.

201.4 <u>Assignment and Sale</u>. Pennichuck may (i) assign its contract right to the quantities of water specified in Section 201.3 to another Person or (ii) sell water purchased pursuant to this Agreement to Persons located outside of or transporting water outside of the geographic areas for which it has or obtains NHPUC water service franchise authority, only with MWW's written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

201.5. <u>Control of System Leaks and Wasteful Use</u>. Pennichuck shall operate and maintain its waterworks in accordance with customary engineering practices and with the guidelines set forth below.

201.5.1. Pennichuck shall minimize any wasteful use of water within its service area.

201.5.2. In any period in which Pennichuck receives water pursuant to this Agreement, Pennichuck shall impose the same voluntary or mandatory restrictions on water use by its customers (e.g. sprinkling bans) as MWW shall impose on its customers within one week of such imposition by MWW. The imposition and re-

moval of any restrictions shall be within the sole and exclusive discretion of MWW, but nothing in this Agreement shall prevent Pennichuck from imposing its own restrictions which are more restrictive than those imposed by MWW.

201.6. <u>Conformance of Law</u>. Pennichuck shall comply and shall ensure that its customers and any private water systems connected to Pennichuck waterworks comply with all applicable laws of the United States and of the State of New Hampshire, including but not limited to all rules and regulations of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, and all applicable rules and regulations of the NHPUC. If Pennichuck fails to comply with this Section 201 after written notice from MWW, MWW may discontinue all services to Pennichuck until such time as Pennichuck demonstrates its compliance with this Section.

201.7. <u>Quality of Water</u>. MWW shall supply water meeting the drinking water quality criteria established from time to time by the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the State of New Hampshire.

Section 202. <u>Obligations of MWW</u>. MWW agrees to the following obligations and limitations in return for the timely payment by Pennichuck of the charges specified in this Agreement.

202.1. <u>Metering Point</u>. MWW shall supply water to Pennichuck at one or more of the following locations subject to the limitations contained herein.

- A. The intersection of Joanne Dr. and Londonderry Turnpike, Hooksett.
- B. The intersection of Harvey Rd. and Burton Dr., Londonderry.
- C. The intersection of Mammoth Rd. and Rockingham Rd., Londonderry.
- D. The intersection of Seasons Lane and Rockingham Rd., Londonderry.

- E. The intersection of County Road and Patton Road, Bedford.
- F. To the east of the intersection of Donald Street and Route 114 at the Donald Street pumping station, Bedford.

Additional metering points may be added by mutual agreement and subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

202.2 <u>Measurement of Flows</u>. The measurement of water delivered to Pennichuck shall be undertaken by MWW. Such flow measurements shall be made by one or more metering devices placed at locations selected by MWW.

202.3. <u>Construction of Connection</u>. Any and all connections between MWW's waterworks and Pennichuck's waterworks, including modifications or upgrades which may be necessary to effectuate this Agreement, including but not limited to meter vaults and metering devices, shall be designed by MWW, reviewed with Pennichuck for reasonableness, and constructed by MWW, and/or any subcontractors as MWW shall choose to employ, such decision to be made at MWW's sole discretion. The cost of all construction undertaken to construct, modify or upgrade the connection of MWW's waterworks to Pennichuck's waterworks, including the purchase of metering devices and appurtenances, shall be paid by Pennichuck. The necessity of and selection of all materials and equipment and the location thereof shall be within the sole discretion of MWW.

202.4. <u>Ownership of Connection Facilities</u>. MWW shall own all pipes laid from its presently existing waterworks to within ten (10) feet of the outside wall of the metering vault and it shall own the metering device. All other waterworks, piping, and vaults constructed to make the connection necessary to effectuate this Agreement shall be the property of Pennichuck and shall be maintained by Pennichuck in a manner satisfactory to MWW.

202.5. Maintenance of Metering Devices.

202.5.1. Any and all metering devices installed pursuant to this Agreement shall be inspected and calibrated in the manner provided by regulations of the NHPUC at MWW expense. A copy of any inspection and calibration reports shall be filed at MWW's offices and shall be available for examination by Pennichuck at the offices of MWW during normal business hours.

202.5.2. Pennichuck may request MWW to test and certify as to the accuracy of any metering device at any time. If the metering device reads within specifications accepted by the NHPUC, the cost of such tests shall be borne by Pennichuck. If the average error over different test rates is greater than that allowed by the NHPUC, the cost of the tests shall be paid by MWW. Any adjustments will be made in accordance with NHPUC regulations.

202.5.3. In the case of missing or inaccurate flow records, due to faulty metering device operation or other circumstances, an estimate of flow shall be made by MWW based on past records for a comparable period. The estimates shall be used by MWW to calculate the payments due from Pennichuck. Such payments shall be subject to the provisions of Sections 303, 304, 305, 306 and 307 hereof below.

202.6 <u>Record, Accounts and Audits</u>. MWW shall maintain records of all financial transactions with Pennichuck, and these records shall be available for inspection by Pennichuck or any customer of Pennichuck at the office of MWW during normal business hours. Said records shall be available for inspection by other parties only upon presentation to MWW of a written authorization from Pennichuck. The financial statements of MWW shall be available for inspection by Pennichuck within a reasonable time after it has been accepted by the MWW's Board of Water Commissioners.

Section 203. <u>Responsibility for System Operation and Maintenance</u>. MWW assumes no responsibility for operation and maintenance of waterworks constructed and owned by Pennichuck including those described in Sections 202.3 and 202.4 hereof. MWW's sole duty hereunder shall be to supply water up to the maximum amounts specified in Section 201.3 at the locations specified in Section 202.1 subject to the terms and conditions contained herein.

Section 204. Limitation of Liability.

204.1 <u>Liability for Non-Negligent Acts</u>. If MWW shall be unable to supply some or all of the water demanded by Pennichuck under this Agreement for any reason other than MWW's own negligence, MWW shall not be liable to Pennichuck for any damages arising out of such failure to supply water. Pennichuck hereby waives any rights it might have to any damages.

204.2 Impairment of Supply. Existing customers of MWW have first right to any water supplied by MWW, and this Agreement shall not impair the supply of water to them. If MWW is unable to supply both its other customers and Pennichuck with water for any reason other than the negligence of MWW, Pennichuck cannot compel MWW to supply it with water, nor shall it be entitled to any damages as a result of MWW's failure to supply it with water. In addition, MWW cannot be compelled to furnish Pennichuck with water if MWW's waterworks or the source upon which MWW is dependent for its supply of water is impaired, and Pennichuck shall be entitled to no damages as a result of MWW's failure to supply is failure to supply it with water of supply it with water. MWW shall be the sole judge as to whether the water available to it is adequate to supply both Pennichuck and MWW's other customers and whether MWW's waterworks or source of supply is impaired. MWW judgment shall be reasonable. MWW's decision shall be final and binding on Pennichuck. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if MWW reduces the amount of

water which it supplies to Pennichuck pursuant to this Section 204.2, such reduction shall be proportionally equal to reductions made to other wholesale customer of MWW, based on the average amount of water received by each wholesale customer during the ninety (90) days preceding such reduction.

204.3 Liability for Accident. Neither MWW nor Pennichuck shall be liable in damages or otherwise for failure to perform any obligation under this Agreement, which failure is occasioned by or in consequence of any act of God, act of public enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquakes, drought, fires, storms, floods, winter freeze, washouts, vandalism, arrests and restraints of rulers and peoples, civil disturbances, labor strikes, power failures, explosions, breakage or accident to machinery or lines of pipe, failure or want of water supply, the binding order of any court or governmental authority which has been resisted in good faith by all reasonable legal means, and any other cause, whether of the kind herein enumerated or otherwise, not within the control of such party and which act, omission or circumstances such party is unable to prevent or overcome by the exercise of reasonable care.

204.4 <u>Liability Resulting from Negligence</u>. Neither Pennichuck nor MWW shall be relieved of liability for loss resulting from its negligence, intentional actions, or its failure to use due diligence to remedy the situation and remove the cause in an adequate manner and with all reasonable dispatch, nor shall such causes or contingencies affecting performance relieve Pennichuck from its obligations to make payments of amounts then due with respect to water theretofore supplied.

204.5 Pennichuck's <u>Liability for Capital Expenditures and for Water Sup-</u> <u>plied</u>. Nothing herein shall be construed as relieving Pennichuck under any circum-

9

-

stances from its duty to pay for capital expenditures made by MWW pursuant to Section 202.3 hereof or for water supplied pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 205. Indemnification and Insurance. Pennichuck shall exonerate, indemnify and save harmless MWW from all claims and demands for injuries to Persons, loss of life, damage to property or other losses arising out of or connected with the performance of this Agreement in Londonderry and Hooksett. New Hampshire, which MWW is legally bound to pay excepting, however, such claims and demands as shall result from negligence on the part of MWW. The phrase "claims and demands" shall include, but shall not be limited to, damages, judgments, settlements, costs and defense of legal actions, claims or proceedings and appeal therefrom. Pennichuck shall maintain liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000 bodily injury and property damage (each occurrence), together with a \$1,000,000 umbrella policy. Pennichuck agrees to furnish certificate(s) of the above-mentioned insurance to the City of Manchester within fourteen (14) days from the date of this agreement and, with respect to the renewals of the current insurance policies, at least thirty (30) days in advance of each renewal date. Such certificates shall name the City of Manchester and the Manchester Water Works as an additional insured (except Workers Compensation) and shall state that in the event of cancellation or material change, written notice shall be given to the City of Manchester, Manchester Water Works, 281 Lincoln Street, Manchester, New Hampshire, 03103, at least thirty (30) days in advance of such cancellation or change. For its part, MWW agrees to and does exonerate, indemnify and save harmless Pennichuck from all claims or demands for injuries to Persons, loss of life, damage to property or other losses arising out of or connected with the performance of this Agreement to the extent such claims and demands resulted from the negligence or fault of MWW.

Section 206. Notices. All notices and other writings sent pursuant to this

Agreement shall be addressed to the Director of MWW at:

Manchester Water Works Attention: Director 281 Lincoln Street Manchester, NH 03103

and to Pennichuck at:

Pennichuck Water WorksAttention: President 4 Water Street P.O. Box 448 Nashua, NH 03061-0448

or at such other address as is indicated by written notice to the other party.

ARTICLE 3. PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES

Section 301. <u>Basis for Payments</u>. Pennichuck shall pay MWW for each gallon of water supplied to Pennichuck at the locations stated in Section 202.1 hereof at the rate specified in Section 302 and 304 and subject to the Merrimack Source Development Charge (MSDC) specified in Section 303 hereof. Payment shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Sections 305, 306 and 307 hereof. The volume of water supplied to Pennichuck shall be determined by means of one or more metering devices which shall meet all the requirements of Federal and State law, and which shall be owned, installed and maintained by MWW at one or more locations selected by it in its discretion.

Section 302. Rates.

302.1 <u>Rate Per Gallon</u>. The rate charged for water supplied to Pennichuck shall be \$0.778 per hundred cubic feet (\$1,040.13 per million gallons) at those sites where MWW provides Fire Flow capacity and shall be \$0.596 per hundred cubic feet (\$796.86 per million gallons) at those sites where MWW does not provide Fire Flow capacity.

At such time as Pennichuck constructs facilities for the purpose of providing its own Fire Flow capacity such that it no longer requires the Fire Flow established in Section 201.3.1 at a site, the rate charged for water at that site shall be adjusted to a rate of \$0.595 per CCF (\$796.07 per million gallons). Pennichuck shall provide to MWW written documentation of the completion of such construction and of the date of its completion.

302.2 <u>Service Charge</u>. The monthly charge shall be as follows in accordance with MWW rate schedule and based upon the size of the meter or meters required by Pennichuck.

3"	\$ 24.95
4"	\$ 35.53
6"	\$ 59.14
8"	\$100.25

302.3 Adjustments in Rate. The rates and charge established in Section 302.1 and 302.2 shall be adjusted each time MWW establishes a new permanent rate for MWW's customers being served outside the City of Manchester. The adjustment in the rate charged under this Agreement shall be equal to the percentage by which the order of the MWW Board of Water Commissioners increases or decreases the monthly total of the metered water rate and other charges that would be charged to an industrial customer of MWW located outside the City of Manchester who uses 2.1 million gallons per day and whose water from MWW is metered at a single location by the same number and size of water meters that are used to meter the water transported to Pennichuck by MWW at the date of the order of the MWW Board of Water Commisioners. Such increases in the rate charged under the Agreement shall be effective as of the same date on which the increase in rates charged to customers residing outside the City of Manchester is effective. Section 303. <u>MSDC</u>. Pennichuck shall pay MWW a source development charge of \$1.14 for each gallon of the 2.1 million gallons of the average daily flow specified in Section 201.3 ("MSDC"), in accordance with and subject to the following:

303.1 Payment. Beginning in 1997 and for the duration of this Agreement, Pennichuck shall pay MSDC annually, on or before January 15 of each year, for additional Average Daily Flow at a rate of \$1.14 per gallon. Such amount shall be determined annually based upon Pennichuck's estimate of the increase in the Average Daily Flow from the Average Daily Flow for which Pennichuck has previously made MSDC payment, but in no event shall the estimated increase in Average Daily Flow equal less than 3% of the Average Daily Flow for which Pennichuck has previously made MSDC payment. Should the actual Average Daily Flow for which payment was made in January of that year exceed the estimated Average Daily Flow for which payment was made in January of that year, Pennichuck will promptly pay MSDC for the full amount of the difference between the estimated increase and the actual increase in Average Daily Flow. Should the actual increase in Average Daily Flow be less than the estimated increase, the difference between the two will be credited against the MSDC payment for the succeeding year. Payments shall be made by Pennichuck for the duration of this Agreement until the contractual limit of Average Daily Flow capacity is reached.

The 1997 refund, if any, due Pennichuck from MWW pursuant to the October 29, 1987 Wholesale Water Agreement, as amended, shall be made within forty-five (45) days of receipt of notice of NHPUC approval of this Agreement. Except as specified in the preceding sentence and in paragraph 303.3 of this Agreement, no refund of MSDC payments shall be required of MWW.

303.2 It is intended that the total payments to MWW under this Section

303 shall not exceed \$2,394,000, representing 2.1 MGD unless the \$1.14 per gallon rate is adjusted by the MWW Board of Water Commissioners for all customers subject to the MSDC. MWW shall provide Pennichuck ninety (90) days written notice of any proposed change to the MSDC rate. Within this 90 day period, Pennichuck shall have the option to purchase any or all of its remaining 2.1 MGD allotment at the rate of \$1.14 per gallon.

303.3 Under no circumstances shall Pennichuck be entitled to any reimbursement of any payment made under this Section 303, except to the extent and in the manner that customers of MWW receive reimbursement of the Merrimack Source Development Charge or in accordance with an order of the NHPUC.

Section 304. Emergency Use. Should Pennichuck require water from MWW in excess of the limits allocated in Section 201.3 and MWW in its absolute discretion agrees to supply such water to Pennichuck, Pennichuck shall pay a rate equal to two (2) times the rate specified in Section 302.1 for each gallon in excess of the Average Daily Flow or Maximum Daily Flow, as the case may be, allocated in Section 201.3 which Pennichuck consumes. Nothing in this section, however, shall be construed as giving Pennichuck a right to any water in excess of the limits specified. MWW shall have sole and exclusive discretion as to the determination of the availability of water in excess of the amount stated in Section 201.3, and the determination of the length of any prolonged emergency use.

Section 305. <u>Billing Cycle</u>. MWW shall bill Pennichuck on a monthly basis in arrears for amounts due under Section 302. Payment on bills shall be due upon presentation.

Section 306. <u>Delinquent Bills</u>. Bills remaining unpaid for thirty (30) days or longer from the billing date shall be subject to one and one-half (1 1/2) percent interest

per month on the unpaid balance from the original due date. If bills or payments to be made pursuant to this agreement remain unpaid for thirty (30) days or longer after the due date, MWW may issue a notice of intent to discontinue service to Pennichuck and to the NHPUC. If the bill remains unpaid for five (5) days or longer after the date of the notice of intent to discontinue service described above, all supply of water by MWW to Pennichuck shall cease and said supply shall not be renewed until all outstanding bills are paid in full at the office of MWW. In lieu of such discontinuance, MWW may require Pennichuck to post a deposit and make payments more frequently than at monthly intervals.

Section 307. <u>Charge for Resumption of Service</u>. If MWW ceases to supply water to Pennichuck pursuant to Section 201.6 or Section 306 above, MWW may impose a reasonable charge for resumption of said supply of water.

Section 308. <u>Expansion and/or Upgrading of MWW</u>. In all cases, MWW shall be the sole judge as to all improvements, additions or expansions to its waterworks, provided that the undertaking of such improvements, additions or expansions does not impair the ability of MWW to provide water to Pennichuck pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 309. <u>Capital Expenditures</u>. Pennichuck shall pay for any capital expenditures made by MWW which MWW reasonably believes are necessary or advisable in order to provide or continue services to Pennichuck under this Agreement, whether or not such expenditures are made within or without the boundaries of Pennichuck; provided, however, that MWW shall give written notice to Pennichuck of any such capital expenditure at least six months prior to the need for funds to be available. Said notice shall include a brief description of the purpose of the capital expenditure, its total costs and Pennichuck's pro rata share of the total costs. Pennichuck shall have sixty (60) days from the date of said notice in which to commit itself to pay or to refuse to pay its

pro rata share of the capital expenditure as stated in said notice. A refusal by Pennichuck to pay its pro rata share of the capital expenditure as stated in said notice must be made in writing in accordance with Section 206 hereof. Failure by Pennichuck to notify MWW in writing within sixty (60) days after the date of said notice that Pennichuck refuses to pay its pro rata share of the capital expenditure as stated in said notice shall constitute a commitment by Pennichuck to pay said pro rata share. If Pennichuck has failed to properly notify MWW and refuses to pay its pro rata share of the capital expenditure, this Agreement shall terminate at the end of the quarter in which such refusal shall be made in accordance with Section 407 hereof.

ARTICLE 4. ASSIGNMENT, AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

Section 401. <u>Amendment</u>. The provisions, terms and conditions of this Agreement may be modified only by written amendments, executed with the same formality as this Agreement.

Section 402. <u>Assignment</u>. Except as provided in section 201.4, no assignment by Pennichuck of its rights or duties under this Agreement shall be binding on MWW, unless MWW consents to such an assignment in writing.

Section 403. <u>Waiver</u>. Failure of either party hereto to exercise any right hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of such party to exercise at some future time said rights or another right it may have hereunder.

Section 404. <u>Date Effective, Supersession and Duration</u>. Subject to approval of the NHPUC, this Agreement shall be effective as of the date first written above. Upon receipt of NHPUC approval, this Agreement shall supersede and replace all prior agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereto, including the Southern New Hampshire Water Company Wholesale Water Agreement dated October

29, 1987, as amended, which shall be considered terminated and have no further force or effect from the date of execution of this Agreement (or such later date as may be determined by the NHPUC), except with respect to any refund of MSDC payments due in 1997. This Agreement does not supersede and replace the Southern New Hampshire Water Company Wholesale Water Connection Construction Agreement dated as of October 29, 1987. This Agreement shall be in full force and effect and shall be exclusive and binding on the parties for 25 years from , 2003, as long as Pennichuck is not in default of its obligations hereunder. It is the intent of both parties that on or before the expiration of the term of this Agreement, this Agreement will be renegotiated and extended upon terms mutually agreeable to both parties. The parties agree to meet to discuss renewal at least three (3) years in advance of the termination of this Agreement. In the event that the parties cannot agree to terms of renewal, and so long as Pennichuck remains a regulated public utility, the matter shall be submitted to the NHPUC, which may act as a mediator in an effort to have the parties reach an agreement.

Section 405. <u>Termination</u>. In the event of unforeseen circumstances which materially alter the circumstances upon which this Agreement is based, either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without liability to the other of any sort upon approval by the NHPUC of a petition requesting authority to so terminate this Agreement. Termination of this Agreement by Pennichuck under this Section 405 shall not relieve Pennichuck of its obligation to pay MWW for any services rendered, capital expenditures made pursuant to this Agreement prior to the date of termination or the MSD charge specified in Section 303.

Section 406. <u>Breach</u>. Either party may terminate this Agreement prior to the time specified in Section 404 if the other party has violated any of the covenants un-

dertaken herein, or any of the duties imposed upon it by this Agreement; provided that the party seeking to terminate for such cause shall give the offending party sixty (60) days written notice, specifying the particulars of the violation claimed; and if at the end of such time the party so notified has not removed the cause of complaint, or remedied the purported violation, then the termination of this Agreement shall be deemed complete.

Section 407. <u>Termination Pursuant to Section 309</u>. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 309 hereof by Pennichuck's refusal to pay its pro rata share of a capital expenditure, Pennichuck shall not be relieved of its obligation to pay MWW for any services rendered or capital expenditures made pursuant to this Agreement prior to its termination, other than those capital expenditures for which Pennichuck refused to pay pursuant to Section 309.

ARTICLE 5. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 501. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause or provision of this Agreement or application thereof shall be held unlawful or invalid, no other clause or provision or its application shall be affected, and this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such unlawful or invalid clause or provision had not been contained herein.

Section 502. <u>Exercise of Judgment</u>. Where MWW is directly or implicitly authorized to exercise its judgment under this Agreement, its judgment shall be valid unless clearly unreasonable.

Section 503. <u>Status of Legal Representatives, Successors, and Assigns</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to and be binding upon the respective legal successors to the parties hereto.

Section 504. <u>Third Parties</u>. MWW assumes no responsibility for any facility not included in its waterworks, and in the event that a facility of a third party shall be involved in the furnishing of service to, or the receipt of service from Pennichuck, Pennichuck shall look solely to such third party for any such services. Pennichuck assumes sole responsibility for compliance with this Agreement by all third party users or customers of its waterworks. MWW shall deal directly with Pennichuck which shall, in turn, make certain that all users and customers comply with this Agreement and with all applicable rules and regulations.

Section 505. <u>Disputes, Arbitration</u>. Disputes, including but not limited to those related to supply of water, connection facilities, operation and maintenance, impairment of supply, and charges and payment, shall be submitted to the NHPUC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amended Agreement is executed in multiple counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original this 3^{nd} day of

Tuny 2003.

In the Presence of:

Witness agreemen\pww.wholesale.agr final4-15

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. By its President $C \not\in \mathcal{O}$

MANCHESTER WATER WORKS By the Board of Water Commissioners

President dent

C. Arthur Soucy

AMENDMENT

ТО

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC. WHOLESALE WATER AGREEMENT

This Amendment ("Amendment") to the Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Wholesale Water Agreement by and between the Manchester Water Works ("MWW") and the Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. ("PWW") dated October 29, 1987 and amended February 3, 2003 (the "Agreement") is made as of this <u>31</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2004.

Recitals:

The Agreement provides the terms and conditions under which MWW may provide limited service to PWW at multiple locations in areas outside of Manchester.

The Parties desire to clarify and amend certain language in the Agreement with respect to Section 303.1 regarding PWW's annual MSDC payment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 303.1 shall be amended in its entirety to state as follows:

303.1 <u>Payment</u>. Beginning in 1997 and for the duration of this Agreement, Pennichuck shall pay MSDC annually, on or before January 15 of each year, for additional Average Daily Flow at a rate of \$1.14 per gallon. Such amount shall be determined annually based upon Pennichuck's estimate of the increase in the Average Daily Flow from the Average Daily Flow for which Pennichuck has previously made MSDC payment, but in no event shall the amount be less than 3% of the Average Daily Flow for which Pennichuck has previously made MSDC payment. During the course of any calendar year should the actual Average Daily Flow exceed the estimated Average Daily Flow for which payment was made , Pennichuck will promptly pay MSDC for the full amount of the difference between the estimated increase and the actual increase in Average Daily Flow. Should the actual increase in Average Daily Flow be less than the estimated increase, the difference between the two will be credited against the MSDC payment for the succeeding year. The intent of this section is that PWW shall at the start of each year maintain a minimum MSDC credit of 3% above the previous maximum actual Average Daily Flow. Payments shall be made by Pennichuck for the duration of this Agreement until the contractual limit of Average Daily Flow capacity is reached.

The 1997 refund, if any, due Pennichuck from MWW pursuant to the October 29, 1987 Wholesale Water Agreement, as amended, shall be made within forty-five (45) days of receipt of notice of NHPUC approval of this Agreement. Except as specified in the preceding sentence and in paragraph 303.3 of this Agreement, no refund of MSDC payments shall be required of MWW.

2. **Continued Force and Effect.** The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, and each and every provision, covenant, representation, warranty, condition and right contained therein, as amended by this Amendment, is hereby ratified and affirmed as of the date hereof,

and shall continue in full force and effect. All remaining provisions of the Agreement as previously amended shall continue in full force and effect.

3. **Severability.** If any clause or provision of this Amendment or any application thereof shall be held unlawful or invalid, no other clause or provision or its application shall be affected, and this Amendment shall be construed and enforced as if such unlawful or invalid clause or provision had not been contained herein.

4. **Successors and Assigns.** The benefits and burdens of this Amendment shall insure to and be binding upon the respective legal successors and assigns to the parties hereto.

5. **Counterparts.** This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one amendment under the terms set forth.

6. **Governing Law.** This Amendment and all rights arising hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed as of the date first written above.

ren U.

Witness

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

MANCHESTER WATER WORKS By its President, Board of Water Commissioners

Nitness

FAVORITE\agreemen\pwwamendwholesalewtragr.doc

NHPUC NO. 6 WATER

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

<u>First Revised</u> Original Page 37 Superseding Original Page 37

TERMS AND CONDITIONS, cont.

30. PUBLIC HYDRANTS

- A. Hydrants may not be used for any purpose other than the extinguishment of fires and for such other purposes as may be mutually agreed to by the Company and the municipality.
- B. In no case shall hydrants be opened by any person other than an agent of the Company or a duly authorized representative of the municipality.

31. PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

- A. An application for private fire service must be accompanied by a plan of the proposed piping system, together with a statement telling for what other purpose the system might be used.
- B. All water supplied through fire service pipes may, at the option of the Company, be metered and special measuring or detecting devices may be installed, and all such meters and devices shall be approved, furnished and set by the Company at the customer's expense.
- C. Where a standpipe, reservoir, tank or cistern is used it shall be constructed so as to shield and protect the water from all possible contamination in a manner satisfactory to the Company.
- D. In the construction of standpipes, reservoirs, tanks and cisterns, provision shall be made for means of easy access to their interiors by agents of the Company for the purpose of inspection and to permit cleaning as required by the Company; also, a draw-off pipe shall be fitted for the purpose of drawing off all water periodically for inspection and such draw-off pipe shall not be connected with a sewer or drain in any way that would permit pollution of the water.

32. OTHER CHARGES

- A. Service Connection and Disconnection Charge
 - 1. There will be a service charge for turning off or turning on water at customer's request. The service charge will be equivalent to the sum of the cost of one hour of labor time and one hour of equipment use time and will vary depending upon whether the connection or disconnection is made during regular hours or during non-regular hours.
 - a. Effective until further notice, the service charge will be as set forth in the rate schedules. This service charge will apply to other sections of this tariff as specified.
 - b. Effective January 1, 2018, new customers will be charged the Merrimack Source Development Charge as noted in Paragraph F on Page 46.

Issued: , 2017

Issued by: Donald L. Ware

Effective: January 1, 2018

Title: Chief Operating Officer

NHPUC NO. 6 WATER

Revised Original Page 46

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Superseding Original Page 46

RATE SCHEDULES

MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY SERVICE FEES

The following fees are associated with miscellaneous services that the Company may provide from time to time:

Type of Service		Amount
Α.	Initiation of Service	\$20.00
В.	Service Pipe Connection	\$160.00
C.	Service Connection and Disconnection of water service; Collection Charge During Regular Hours Non-Regular Hours	\$46.00 \$63.00
D.	Returned check fee - Administrative Cost	\$15.00
E.	Inspection Fee of Main Pipe Extensions	\$3.00 per foot
<u>F.</u>	Merrimack Source Development Charge	
	New customers as of January 1, 2018 will be ch Manchester Water Works' Merrimack Source Development Charge (MSDC) in effect at the tin of the new service request. The MSDC rates ar posted on the N.H. PUC's website at:	<u>1e</u>

http://www.manchesternh.gov/Departments/Water-Works/Rates.

http://www.puc.state.nh.us as well as the Manchester Water Works website at:

lssued: , 2017

Issued by: Donald L. Ware

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Effective: January 1, 2018